# AUO Privacy Policy for Korean Residents

This Privacy Policy for Korean Residents ("**Policy**") is part of AUO Corporation's Privacy Statement ("**Privacy Statement**") and should be read in conjunction with it. This Policy is made pursuant to the Personal Information Protection Act ("**PIPA**") of Korea and other laws and/or regulations regarding data privacy.

If there is any inconsistency between this Policy and the Privacy Statement, this Policy shall prevail.

## Items of Personal Data we Collect and Legal Basis for such Processing

Notwithstanding "Our collection of personal data" and "What is our lawful basis for processing your personal data?" of the Privacy Statement, we process your personal data (including last name, first name, e-mail address, job title, company name and country/region) based on your consent (PIPA Article 15(1) (i)) for the purposes stated in "How do we process your personal data?" of the Privacy Statement. Other than the foregoing, we do not process any other personal data pursuant to any other legal bases.

### **Retention Period of Personal Data**

Notwithstanding "How long do we keep your personal data?" of the Privacy Statement, if required to retain personal data pursuant to applicable Korean laws, such as those set out below, we will retain personal data for at least the retention periods and purposes prescribed.

- Records related to labels and advertisements: 6 months (as required under the Act on Consumer Protection, etc. in E-commerce)
- Records on processing of customer disputes and complaints: 3 years (as required under the Act on Consumer Protection, etc. in E-commerce)
- Records on access: 3 months (as required under the Communications Secrecy Protection Act)

### Transfer of Personal Data

Notwithstanding "Sharing your personal data" and "International Transfer" of the Privacy Statement, the following provisions will apply to Korean data subjects.

Recipients	Type of transfer	Countries where	Purpose of Use of	Period(s) of	Legal Bases
	/Items of Personal	the Personal Data	the Personal Data	Retention/	of Transfer
	Data to be	is to be		Use	
	Transferred	Transferred and			
	Abroad	the date, time,			
		methods of			
		Transfer			
AUO	Last name, first	Taiwan and	<ul> <li>AUO products/</li> </ul>	3 Years	Your
Corporation	name, e-mail	Singapore	services enquiry		consent
privacy@auo	address, job title,	• In time of	Repairs and		
.com	company name and	collection	maintenance		
	country/region	• Via the Internet	enquiry		
			<ul> <li>Processing job</li> </ul>		
			applications		

We collect and process your personal data in Taiwan and Singapore.

You may refuse international transfers of your personal data by using the channels set forth in "Whom should I contact" of the Privacy Statement; however, please note that if you do this, we may not be able to provide you with the relevant services or respond to your request without the data necessary for such purposes.

### Rights and Obligations as a Data Subject and How to Exercise Them

Notwithstanding "Your rights and your personal data" of the Privacy Statement, you and your legal guardian may exercise your rights within the scope recognized under PIPA, including the right to request access to, correction of and deletion of, and suspension of processing of the personal data we hold about you. You and your legal guardian may also exercise your right of withdrawal of consent to processing of personal data, and the right to request an explanation of, or to object to, automated decisions.

If you would like to exercise any of the above rights, please do so by e-mail to privacy@auo.com.

#### **Domestic Representatives**

We have appointed AUO Korea Ltd. as our domestic representative in Korea. If you have any questions or concerns about our use of your personal data, you can contact AUO Korea Ltd. for assistance.

- Name: AUO Korea Ltd.
- Legal Representative: Arnold Lee
- Address: No.906, 9F, Gwanggyo Business Center, 156, Gwanggyo-ro, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, 16506, Korea
- Telephone: +82-31-8064-1021
- Email: Arnold.Lee@auo.com

# Amendment of This Policy

Last amended on: June 28, 2024